IVD

biomedical diagnostics

Coupes spécifiques d’'organes

| ME 0600

DEFINITION

Les coupes spécifiques d’organes(.@%) constituent une
méthode qualitative et semi quantitative de détectides
autoanticorps par immunofluorescence indirecte dansérum
humain. Ces lames contribuent a I'établissementidgndstic de
certaines maladies auto-immunes énumérées ci-dessou

Référence Substrat Pathologies auto-immunes

ME 0600 AG | Glande surrénalg Maladie d’Addison piaa

ME 0600 BM | Moelle osseuse Anémie hémolytique

ME 0600 BR | Cerveau Schizophrénie

ME 0600 CO | Colon Colite ulcérative chronique

ME 0600 HE Coeur Infarctus du myocarde

ME 0600 LI Lévre Pemphigus, pemphigoide

Syndrome de Goodpasture
Syndrome de Hamman-Rich
Insuffisance sexuelle
Défaillance prématuré des ovairgs

ME 0600 LU Poumon

ME 0600 OV | Ovaire

ME 0600 PG Hypophyse Maladies endocrines

ME 0600 SG Glande salivaire Syndrome de Sjogren

Sclérose

Syndrome de Guillian-Barré
Défaillance testiculaire
Stérilité

ME 0600 SN Nerf sciatique

ME 0600 TE Testicule

ME 0600 SM | Muscle strié Myasthénie grave

VALEUR DIAGNOSTIQUE

Exemples :

Anticorps anti-muscle strié (ASKkMA) la myasthénie est un
désordre de la transmission neuromusculaire. Cettadie est
caractérisée par une faiblesse musculaire et wamelgrfatigabilité.

Des études cliniques sur I'age et le sexe des mslawntre une
prévalence féminine chez les patientes de moind@eans et
masculine chez les patients de plus de 63*%ns.

Des auto-anticorps circulants dirigés contre lesepéeurs de
I'acétylcholine (anti-RACh) ont été détectés cheza790% des
patients myasthéniqué&s®.

Ces auto-anticorps sont importants dans la myasth@ais des
études indiquent qu’ils ne sont pas les seuls resgides des
signes cliniques observés, des facteurs épithélidmyxiques
semblent &tre impliquéd.

Mc Farlin, Johnson et Seymor (1968) ont trouvés dee
anticorps anti-muscle strié (ASKMA) de patientseiats de
myasthénie étaient de spécificité 1§&

Anticorps _anti-surrénales (AAdA) Les anticorps anti-
corticosurrénales sont retrouvés dans la maladiddison®.

Anticorps anti-glandes salivaires Les anticorps anti-glandes
salivaires sont retrouvés dans le syndrome de &jdgCes
anticorps se fixent au niveau des cellules épalesdi des tubes
excréteurs. A noter cependant que d’autres aufoesps non
spécifiques d’organe, peuvent marquer les glanalesases, et en
particulier les anticorps anti-mitochondrie de tgpe

Lame de substrat (4 puits)
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PRINCIPE DU TEST

L'immunofluorescence indirecte est une méthode amumment
utilisée pour la détection des auto-anticorps.

Etape N°1:

Les substrats sont recouverts de sérum de pasémsubés
pour permettre la fixation des auto-anticorps pré&seans le
sérum.

Etape N°2:

Les sites ayant fixé les auto-anticorps sont miéwedence par

un conjugué anti-humain marqué a la fluorescéine.

Une réaction est identifiee comme positive en
immunofluorescence si on peut mettre en évidence un
marquage vert pomme typique et caractéristique e
auto-anticorps.

COMPOSITION DES COFFRETS

ME 0600

Lame de substrat

(Coupes de tissus de singe sur des lames a puits .

multiples) 1 lame de 4 puits

SORB

Buvard pour essuyer autour des puits 1
REACTIFS DISPONIBLES INDIVIDUELLEMENT
ME 902.2 Conjugué fluorescent anti-IgG (2 ml)
ME 902.8 Conjugué fluorescent anti-IgG (8 ml)
ME 0904 Conjugué fluorescent anti-IgA (2 ml)
HME NEG Controle négatif (500 pl)
HME MM Milieu de Montage Glycérol (3,5 ml)
HME PBS10 Sachet de PBS en poudre 10g (10x1l)
HME 12CS Lamelles de verre 24x60mm (100 unités)

£md  propose des_controles positifssur demande, nous
consulter.

M ATERIEL NECESSAIRE NON FOURNI

¢ Pipette de précision 10-15 pl
¢ Tubes a hémolyse et portoir ou microplaques a éond

¢ Chambre humide telle qu’'une boite de pétri contedant
papier filtre humide

¢ Bacs a coloration avec porte-lames
¢ Flacon de 1l ou éprouvette graduée
¢ Becher pour le PBS

e Lamelles de verre de 24x60 mm

« Eau distillée

¢ Microscope a fluorescence

e Chronometre

e Pinces

« Papier absorbant
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ECHANTILLONS

¢ Recueillir les échantillons de sang dans des tubes s

¢ Le sérum doit étre séparé du caillot aussi rapide¢ngee
possible de fagon a éviter 'hnémolyse.

e Les échantillons seront conservés 48 heures maxirhum
+2°C-+8°C. Pour des conservations prolongées, legeter a
-20°C.

¢ Des sérums troubles, hémolysés, contaminés ou tienfsa
traités peuvent altérer les performances du tespas utiliser
de sérums hémolysés ou lipémiques.

¢ Manipuler TOUS les échantillons sériques humainsine
s'ils étaient potentiellement infectieux.

STABILITEET CONDITIONS DE CONSERVATION

¢ Les dates de péremption des lames sont établies ypuai
conservation a -20°C ou en dessous.

Nous recommandons d'utiliser avec ces substrats lggactifs cités
précédement dans le § «REACTIFS  DISPONIBLES
INDIVIDUELLEMENT ».

* Apres décongélation, le conjugué (ME 902.2 ou 90&8te stable
pendant 90 jours s'il est conservé entre +2°C et’G8Ne pas
aliqoter le conjugué a -20°C.

* Les cycles répétés de congélation-décongélatioh dmmmageables
pour les produits et doivent étre évités.

« Le milieu de montage conservé au réfrigérateur statle jusqu’a la
date d'expiration indiquée.

« Le PBS en poudre peut étre conservé a températnbgaate jusqu’a
sa date de péremption.

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

Les coupes spécifiques d'organesde primates ,@md ) sont
uniguement destinés a une utilisation de diagnastiiro.
Ne pas utiliser les réactifs au-dela de leur datpé&emption.
Ramener tous les réactifs a température ambiantgas 15 min
avant la fin de la premiére incubation.
Apres décongélation de ldame, la sortir de son emballage au
moment du dépot des sérumpour éviter tout dessechement des
puits.
Afin de ne pas altérer les coupes de tissus
+  Tout dépbt devra étre appliqué sur le pourtourgies de
facon a ne pas toucher les coupes de tissus avemlgouts
de pipettes.
« Ne pas rincer les lames a l'aide d'une pipette ‘oned
pissette lors des lavages.
- N'appliquer aucune pression sur la lamelle lorsndatage.
+  Ne pas déplacer la lamelle apres le montage.
* Ne pas utiliser de feutres ou marqueurs pour iflentes
lames afin d’éviter d’éventuels aspects parasites.
«  Ne pas pipeter avec la bouche.

PREPARATION DES REACTIFS

Avant la manipulation, ramener tous les réactifse@pérature
ambiante.
1. Reconstitution du tampon PBS

- Dissoudre le PBS en poudre dans une bouteille d’eau
distillée stérile (1 litre).
Laisser reposer 10 min avant utilisation.

- Durée de conservation : 4 semaines entre +2°C &.+8°

2. Dilution des sérums

- Diluer les échantillons au 1/10 dans le tampon PBS.
Ex : 20 pl d’échantillon + 180 pl de PBS

- Agiter au vortex

M ODE OPERATOIRE

1. Incubation des sérums

Identifier les puits qui contiendront les controles
positif et négatif et les dilutions sériques testée

Sortir la lame de son emballage et la placer dans |
chambre humide.

Déposer rapidement dans les puits respectifs :

. 40 pl d’échantillon diluéen évitant de toucher
le substrat avec I'embout de la pipette

. 1 goutte de contrble positif prét a I'emploi,

. 1 goutte de contrdle négatif prét a I'emploi
Renouveler I'opération pour la lame suivante.
Laisser incuber 30 minutes a température ambiante.

Ne pas laisser sécher les puits des lames. |

2.  Lavage en tampon PBS

Retirer les lames de la chambre humide.

Eliminer le sérum d'un geste sec au dessus d’'une
poubelle pour éviter les contaminations et laidaer
plaque s’égoutter sur du papier absorbant.

Rincer brievement les lames plusieurs fois dans un
bain de PBS fraisNe pas utiliser de bouteille de
lavage pour rincer les lames

Immerger ensuite les lames dans un portoir a lames
contenant un bain de PBS frais et laisser incuber 10
minutes a température ambiante. L'agitation n'est p
nécessaire

N.B: Si plus de 10 lames sont manipulées en méme
temps, effectuer 2 bains de PBS de 5 minutes chacun.

¢ Une incubation prolongée ou un lavage mal effectué
peuvent affecter la morphologie du substrat et aurgen
le bruit de fond fluorescent.

3. Incubation du Conjugué

Retirer les lames une a une du portoir.

Eliminer I'excés de PBS sur du papier absorbant.
Sécher la lame brievement a 'aide du buvard foatni

la remettre en chambre humide.

Déposer immédiatement 1 goutte de conjugué (40 pl)
dans chaque puits.

S’assurer que tous les puits soient parfaitement
recouverts.

Laisser incuber 30 minutes a température ambiante
I'abri de la lumiére directe.

Ne pas laisser sécher les puits des lames. |

Ringage en tampon PBS

Répéter I'étape 2 « Lavage en tampon PBS »

5. Montage de la lamelle

Déposer immédiatement 3 a 4 gouttes de milieu de
montage entre les puits.

Poser une extrémité de la lamelle sur la lame puis
recouvrir celle-ci progressivement pour que le enili

de montage diffuse régulierement. Ne pas exercer de
pression ou de mouvements latéraux qui peuvent
endommager les substrats.

6. Lecture

Il est recommandé de lire les lames le jour du &est
microscope a fluorescence a l'aide d’'un objectifx et
d'utiliser les objectifs x25 et x40 pour confirmene
fluorescence identifiée.

N.B: En cas de lecture retardée, sceller les lames du
vernis a ongle incolore et conserver les au réfaégyir.
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INTERPRETATION DES RESULTATS

Pour tout sérum positif, réaliser un dosage par diegions
successives de raison 2.

Si plus d'un auto-anticorps est présent dans lensétu patient,
des interférences peuvent se produire, le titragehhcun doit
étre effectué.

Aucune association définitive entre I'aspect déluarescence et
une maladie spécifique ne devra étre faite. A tidlexemple
SEULEMENT, certaines corrélations ont été reportdass le
tableau ci-dessous.

Exemples a titre indicatif

Anticorps Classe | Seuil de . o
. S Principales association
Recherchés Ig positivité
Maladie de Addison
Anti-surrénales IgG 1/5 Adrenghns .
Maladies auto-immunes
idiopathiques...
Cardiomyopathie
Anti-coeur e 1/10 | Dilatation du myocarde
Infarctus
Fiévre rhumatoide aigue
Anti-muscle strié IgG 1/60 Myasthénie
Anti-ovaires [e]€; 1/10 Polyendocrinopathie de type |
Insuffisance hypophysaire
. primitive
Anti-hypophyse I9G 1710 Maladie de Cushing
Diabéte

CONTROLE DE QUALITE

Un contrble positif et négatif doivent étre inclaschaque série
test.

Si les résultats obtenus ne sont pas conformesgrla doit étre
recommencée. Quand des observations atypiquesfieremt, il
est alors recommandé de vérifier si :

M la quantité adéquate de sérum a été déposée quites

M les puits ne se sont pas asséchés durant les trandde
sérum et de conjugué.

i il n'y a pas de signe de contamination microbieades
réactifs liquides provoquée par une conservatioruoe
manipulation inappropriées. Si I'un des réactifpuides
apparait trouble, il doit étre jeté et remplacé warautre
flacon.

i le microscope a fluorescence a été correctemeghéali
préparé (lampe, filtres etc...).

LIMITES DE LA PROCEDURE

Les lames de détectior(@f%%) des auto-anticorps spécifiques
d’organe sont une aide précieuse au diagnostic.rdepg ils ne
peuvent étre utilisés seuls pour poser le diagnobtius les tests
doivent étre interprétés par un spécialiste en tfoncde
I'historique du patient.
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SCHEMA RECAPITULATIF DU M ODE OPERATOIRE

. CONDITIONS
QUANTITE A DISTRIBUER REACTIFS )
D'INCUBATIONS
40 pl Echantillons dilués
INCUBATION 1 goutte Contr6le positif (prét a 'emploi) 30 mn
DES SERUMS 9 P P P aT.A.
1 goutte Contrdle négatif (prét a I'emploi)

Renouveler I'opération pour chaque lame

= Eliminer les sérums d’un geste sec au dessus ¢jonkelle pour

éviter les contaminations.

L AVAGE . . 10 mn
EN TAMPON PBS = Rincer brievement la lame avec le tampon PBS. ATA

= Immerger la lame dans un bain de tampon PBS..
N.B : L'agitation n’est pas nécessaire

Eliminer I'excés de PBS a I'aide des buvards fosiffy) - Pratiquer un séchage uniforme et sans éwiént & I'aide d’un rouleau

INCUBATION . . . P . 30 mn a T.Aa I'abri de la
DU CONJUGUE 1 goutte par puits Conjugué (prét a I'emploi) lumicre directe

Veérifier que tous les puits sont parfaitement reests

= Eliminer le conjugué d'un geste sec au dessus dyonbelle pour
éviter les contaminations.

RINCAGE . . 10 mn
EN TAMPON PBS = Rincer brievement la lame avec le tampon PBS. ATA
= Immerger la lame dans un bain de tampon PBS.
N.B : L'agitation n’est pas nécessaire
NE PAS SECHER LA LAME AVEC UN BUVARD (*)
3-4 gouttes . e .
M ONTAGE entre les puits Milieu de Montage (prét a I'emploi)
LECTURE La lecture est réalisée au microscope a fluorescai@ide de I'objectif (x 10 - x 25 - x 40)
(*) Ne pas laisser sécher les puits des lames. @hdépdt doit s’effectuer immédiatement. T.A : Pénature Ambiante
L EGENDE DES SYMBOLES
C(‘;L?.") Risque Biologique - X‘ET Conserver a Numéro de catalogue
[jzj Lire le manuel d'utilisation IVD Pour le d_iagnostic in vitro LOT Numéro de lot
uniguement
W Nombre de tests 8 A utiliser avant c ( Communauté Européenne
. Test en immunofluorescence
SORB|SLD n Lame de 4 puits 4 indirecte
BioMédical Diagnostics SA < €
Siege Social
Actipole 25 .
4 bld deE)Beaubour Tel : 331646210 12 E-mail : support@bmd-net.com
9 Fax: 33164 62 09 66 Internet : www.bmd-net.com

77435 Marne la Vallée Cx2
France
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IVD

biomedical diagnostics

Organ-specific sections

‘ ME 0600 Substrat slide (4 wells)

INTENDED USE

The sections of specific-organf primate monkey£1%.) are
used for the qualitative and semi-quantitative ctéte of human
autoantibodies by indirect immunofluorescence metho

These substrate slides are useful in the diagnokisertain
autoimmune disorders listed below.

Catalog No Substrate Autoimmune disorders

ME 0600 AG

Adrenal gland Idiopathic Addison’s disea

ME 0600 BM | Bone marrow Hemolytic anemia

ME 0600 BR | Brain Schizophrenics

ME 0600 CO Colon Chronic ulcerative colitis

ME 0600 HE Heart Myocardial infarction

ME 0600 LI Lip Pemphigus, pemphigoid

Goodpasture’s syndrome
Hamman-Rich Syndrome
Gonadal failure,
Premature ovarian

ME 0600 LU Lung

ME 0600 OV | Ovary

ME 0600 PG Pituitary Gland Endocrine diseases
ME 0600 SG Salivary Gland Sjogren’s syndrome
ME 0600 SN | Sciatic Nerve | SCIeTOSIS

Guillian-Barre syndrome
Testicular failure,
Infertility

Multiple Sclerosis
Guillian-Barre syndrome

ME 0600 TE Testes

ME 0600 SM | Striated Muscle

DIAGNOSTIC VALUE

Example:

Anti-Skeletal muscle antibodies (ASkMA)he myasthenia gravis
is a neuromuscular disease leading to fluctuatingabe weakness
and fatiguability.

Clinical studies on the age and sex distributiorantjeshow a
prevalence of females in patients below the agdMfyears in
contrast a higher incidence of males in patients 60 year§"
Circulating anti-acethylcholine receptor (AChR) andles have
been detected in 75% to 90% of myasthenic patférits.
Antibodies to the acetylcholine receptor are imaottin the
pathogenesis of myasthenia gravis (MG) but recenties
indicate they are not solely responsible for theichl features of
the disease, since thymic epithelial factors mago abe
implicated®

Mc Farlin, Johnson & Seymor (1968) found that thkeletal
muscle antibodiesASkMA) in patients with MG belong to the
IgG class™.

Anti-adrenal antibodies (AAdA) Antibodies anti-adrenal cortex
are found in patients with Addison’s dise&se

Anti-salivary gland antibodiesthe development of anti-salivary
gland antibodies which occur in Sjogren's syndrorbese
antibodies bind to excretion canal of epithelidlsce

However non-organ-specific auto-antibodies can bind the
salivary glands and especially the antimytochothdnigibodies of
type 2 (AMA-M2).

Ag. April 2009

PRINCIPLE OF THE TEST

Indirect immunofluorescence is a method usuallyduse the
detection of autoantibodies.

First:

The substrate sections of monkey on microscopeesslidre
overlaid with diluted patient's serum and incubatedllow the
antibodies present in positive sera.

Second

Sites that bind to antibodiese made visible with a fluorescently
labelled antihuman antibodies (the conjugate).

In the fluorescence microscope, a positive reaatésults in an
apple green fluorescence pattern of the charatitesguctural
features of the substrate sections.

COMPONENTS

ME 0600

Monkeysubstrate slides
(specific sections of monkey in multiple well-slgje

SORE

Blotter for drying the substrate slides around
the wells.

1 slide of 4 wells

REAGENTS AVAILABLE INDIVIDUALLY

ME 902.2 Fluorescent anti-IgG conjugate (2 mL)

ME 902.8 Fluorescent anti-IgG conjugate (8 mL)

ME 0904 Fluorescent anti-IgA conjugate (2 mL)

HME NEG Negative control (500 puL)

HME MM Mounting Medium buffered glycerol (3,5 mL)
HME PBS10 One-liter packet of dry PBS 10g (10x1L)
HME 12CS 24x60mm glass coverslips (100 units)

M ATERIAL REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED

« Volumetric pipettes to deliver 10-15 pL

e Small test tubes and rack or U-bottom microtitertes
e Humid chambers — Petri dishes with moist filter grap
e Coplin staining jars with slide holders

« One liter volumetric flask or graduated cylinder

» Beaker for PBS

e 24 x 60 mm #1 glass coverslips

« Distilled water Cover glasses

e Fluorescence microscope

e Timer

» Forceps

« Absorbent paper
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SPECIMEN COLLECTION

¢ Collect blood specimens in plain untreated tubes.
« After clot formation, immediately harvest the serum

e The serum specimens may be stored in a refrige(a2iC-
+8°C) for up to 48 hours. If longer storage is degirstore at
-20°C.

« Turbidity, haemolysis, bacterial growth or drugpaale of
fluorescing in the serum may adversely affect thdgsmance
of the test. Do not use hemolyzed or lipemic sera.

¢ Specimen should be handled as though they contaigedts
infectious to humans

STABILITY AND STORAGE

« Expiration date for slides (tissue substrates) iigerg for
storage at —20°C or below.

We recommend to use with this substrate, the reagemlisted above §

" REAGENT AVAILABLE INDIVIDUALLY *".

* Once thawed the conjugate and controls are stabl@0f days
when stored at +2° to +8°C. Do not alicote the cgafe at -
20°C.

« Repeated freezing and thawing should be avoidect stnis
detrimental to the products.

e The mounting medium is stable until the expiratitate when
stored in the refrigerator.

« The PBS powder can be stored at room temperatuikeitsnt
expiration date.

PRECAUTIONS

All £1d. substrate slides are for vitro diagnostic use ONLY.
Do not use components or reagents beyond theiragiqi dates.
All reagents must be at room temperature before(atsieast 15
mn).
After freezing, use each slide immediately after ggning the
envelopeto avoid the drying of the wells.
In order to avoid damaging the substrate:
«  Apply each drop on the surround of wells in ordetduch
the substrate with the tip of the pipette.
- During the wash step, do not rince the slides withipette
or squeeze (wash) bottle.
- Do not apply any pressure on the slide during tamhahe
cover glasses.
+ Do not move the substrate slide after adding thentiog
medium buffered.
« Avoid direct pressure.
« Avoid using pen to identify the slide.
- Always avoid mouth pipetting.

SET-UP

All reagents must be at room temperature before use

1. Preparation of the wash and dilution buffer

Reconstitute buffer pack with one liter distilledtesa
Wait 10 mn before use

- Storage period : 4 weeks at +2°C/+8°C

2. Sera dilution

- Dilute freshly collected and properly stored patiserum
1:10 in PBS.
Ex : 20uL serum + 180uL PBS

- Mix with vortex

TEST PROCEDURE

1.

Incubation of samples

- Identify wells which are going to contain positisad
negative control sera and patient's serum dilutions

- Remove slide from protective envelopes and put into
the humid chamber

- Inthe identified well of the slide, add

. 40uL of diluted sampleby avoiding to touch
the substrate with the tip of the pipette.

. 1 drop of ready to use positive control

. 1 drop of ready to use negative control
- Do the same with each slide.
- Incubate for 30 minutes at room temperature.

| Do not let the wells dry out |

Wash with PBS
- Remove slides from humid chamber.

- Tap each slide quickly on its side to avoid
contaminations and let the sera run off onto alearb
paper.

- Dip the slides several times in a beaker containing
fresh PBSDo not use wash bottle to rinse the slides.

- Immediately place slides in a slide holder or alicop
jar and wash with PBS and incubate for 10 minutes at
room temperature. Agitation is not useful.

Note If more than 10 slides are tested, wash two time
in PBS bath (5 minutes each).

¢ Extended incubation and improper washing may tesul
poor morphology of substrate and increased backgtou
fluorescence.

Incubation of Conjugate

- Remove the slide from PBS

- Eliminate excess of PBS onto some absorbent paper.

- Blot the slide with blotter provided and put intaeth
humid chamber

- Immediately apply 1 drop of conjugate to each well
cover substrates.

- Incubate for 30 minutes at room temperature fand
from light.

| Do not let the wells dry out |

PBS rinse
- Repeat Step 2 “Wash with PBS”.

Mount Cover glasses

- Apply 3 or 4 drops of mounting medium to each slide

- Cover with a #1 glass coverslip — Pressing or |djera
moving the coverslip will damage the substrate.

Reading

It is recommended to examine the day of the test am
appropriately equipped fluorescence microscope @ 1
and to use (x25 or x40) microspcopes to confirnsitjve
fluorescence.

Note If delay in examining slides is anticipated, seal
coverglass with clear nail polish and store inigefrator.
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INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

All positive sera should be titrated to the highttr using a
series of doubling dilutions. If more than one batly is present
in the patient's serum, interference may occurafi@n of such
serum may reveal first one and then another autmait.

No definitive association between the fluorescepa#tern and
any specific disease should be made. As a refer€@idkY,
certain correlations that have been cited are shiowtime table
below.

Examples
Substrate Ig class| Cut Off | Major disease association(s
Addison’s disease
Adrenal gland IgG 1/5 | Adrenalitis
Idiopathic disease
Cardiomyopathy
Heart G 110 Dilateq myocarditis
Infarctions
Acute rheumatic fever
Skeletal muscle IgG 1/60 Myasthenia gravis disease
Polyendocrinopathy
Ovary I9G 1/10 syndrome type 1
Hypophyseal fealure primary
Pituitary Gland lgG 1/10 | Cushing disease
Diabete mellitus

QUALITY CONTROL

On each run, both positive and negative controfmukl be
included.

When results obtained are distant from expectedegaltest run
should be repeated. Should atypical observatiomgirage, we
recommend to investigate if :

M adequate amount of serum is applied on the wells

M wells were allowed to dry out during incubation of

serum or conjugate

M there is any sign of microbial contamination of the

liquid reagents due to incorrect storage and hagdlf
turbidity appears on any of the liquid reagentscdid
and use another batch.

M Fluorescence microscope is properly aligned, using

correct bulb, correct filters, etc...

L IMITATIONS OF THE TEST

This test is a valuable diagnostic aid. Howeveshibuld not be
considered diagnostic by itself alone. Positiveultssmay be
obtained with sera of apparently healthy peopleaa®sult of
many factors. Therefore, all test results shouldnberpreted by a
medical authority in light of all known patient’smditions.

BIBLIOGRAPHY
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SUMMARY OF METHOD

AMOUNT TO BE DISTRIBUTED REAGENTS INCUBATION CONDITIONS
40 pL Diluted samples
INCUBATION 1 drop Positive control (ready to use) 30 mn
OF SAMPLES atR.T
1 drop Negative control (ready to use)
Do the same with each slide
= Tap each slide quickly on its side to avoid contations
PBS WASH = Dip the slide several times in a beaker contaifiiegh PBS ;?g?

= Place slides in a slide holder or a coplin jar aagh with PBS.
N.B : Agitation is not useful.

Eliminate excess of PBS on Teflon with the blotjer®ry uniformly and without friction using a rofle

INCUBATION

Fluorescein conjugated Affinipure 30 mnatR.T
1 drop to each well .
OF CONJUGATE (ready to use) in the dark
Verify that all wells are perfectly covered
= Tap quickly each slide on its side to eliminate ¢bajugate.
PBS RINSE = Dip the slide several times in a beaker contaifiegh PBS. ;?g?

= Place slides in a slide holder or a coplin jar aagh with PBS.
N.B : Agitation is not useful.

DO NOT ELIMINATE EXCESS OF PBS (Teflon) (¥)

M OUNT COVER GLASSES

3-4 drops
to each slide

Mounting Medium (ready to use) -

READING

Examine with an appropriately equipped fluoresceni@oscope (x 10 — x25 - x 40).

(*) Do not let wells dry out. Every deposite mustinade at once.

SyMmBOLS USED

R.T : Room Temperature

3T
Biological risks - I Temperature limitation REF Catalogue Number
[jz] Consult instructions for use IVD In Vitro Diagnostic LOT Batch Code
Medical Device
W Number of tests Use by CE€ EC Declaration of Conformity

SORB|SLD| 4 |

Slide of 4 wells

4

Immunofluorescent assay

BioMédical Diagnostics SA

Office

Actipole 25
4 bld de Beaubourg
77435 Marne la Vallée Cx2
France

Tel : 33164621012
Fax :33 164 62 09 66

€

E-mail : support@bmd-net.com
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